## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-second and Ninety-third Legislatures

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

From April 22, 1945 to May 14, 1947 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From May 25, 1945 to May 14, 1947

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1947

## PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-third Legislature

1947

**CHAP. 58** 

**PUBLIC, 1947** 

is the second

#### Chapter 57

AN ACT Relating to Appointment of Directors of Corporations by Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 49, § 32, amended. Section 32 of chapter 49 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding after the 1st sentence thereof a new sentence, to read as follows:

'The 6-month period shall be computed from the date of the 1st annual meeting at which such failure to elect occurs and not from the date of a subsequent annual meeting, or meetings, at which such failure is continued.'

Effective August 13, 1947

#### Chapter 58

AN ACT Relating to the Board of Commissioners of Pharmacy.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 62, § 1, amended. The 1st paragraph of section 1 of chapter 62 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'A board of commissioners of pharmacy, as heretofore established, shall consist of 3 suitable persons 5 pharmacists all of whom shall be residents of the state and actually engaged in the practice of their profession, who shall be appointed and may be removed for cause by the governor with the advice and consent of the council. The terms of office of said commissioners shall be so arranged that I member of said board shall be appointed annually for a term of 3 years as the term of the present members expire, to hold office for 5 years from the 1st day of December in each year or until his successor is appointed and qualified. Vacancies caused by death, resignation, removal, or inability to perform the duties of the office shall be filled by appointment for the unexpired term. The board shall have power:'

Effective August 13, 1947